
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2013
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

NOVEMBER 2013 NOVEMBER 2012OCTOBER 2013
$1.03

1.6638
3.4107
0.3852

0.00090
21.20
20.56
18.22
20.17
19.25

3,092

34.44 %
9.26 %

50.62 %
5.68 %

3.80 %
3.22 %
5.73 %

216

1,370,591,412
36,716,752
71,541,595

335,075
1,261,997,990

+1.63 %

90,531,351
156,111,463
65,634,653
66,360,172
2,807,522

48,933,327
1,176,608

431,555,096
7,090,778

42,131,217
3,111,561

483,888,652
6,466,566

42,795,730
434,626,356

+0.38 %
1.70 %

-$0.60
2.0218
3.7172
0.4624

0.00101
22.70
18.81
20.83
18.66
20.23

2,858

49.23 %
14.19 %
18.24 %
18.34 %

3.86 %
3.22 %
5.72 %

197

952,163,482
22,413,001
71,400,895

50,898
858,298,688

+44.62 %

85,371,467
151,675,572
66,290,645
67,773,970
2,932,472

43,487,140
3,711,411

421,242,677
4,864,146

47,163,540
1,385,118

474,655,481
5,553,924

46,505,160
422,596,397

-0.09 %
1.72 %

$0.85
1.6336
3.6316
0.3955

0.00093
22.20
20.76
18.83
20.52
19.68

NA/

34.02 %
8.73 %

49.99 %
7.26 %

3.86 %
3.27 %
5.74 %

206

1,345,467,899
48,181,997
64,019,512

20,926
1,241,245,464

89,855,600
153,755,035
62,826,321
64,346,495
3,097,448

43,165,093
3,370,258

420,416,250
6,318,684

40,362,089
2,920,803

470,017,826
5,662,532

42,131,217
422,224,077

1.75 %



PAGE 2:   CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY DECEMBER 19, 2013

CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+5.25
+1.37
-5.23

.-5.06
+5.63
-1.41
-0.20

NOVEMBER 2013 NOVEMBER 2012

21.37
36.57
14.94
15.31
0.74

11.07
100.00

NOVEMBER 2012NOVEMBER 2013 OCTOBER 2013

2,141,428
3,890,271
1,487,420
1,605,180

81,670
1,287,740

10,493,709

853,759
1,234,897

606,791
539,703
21,578

263,438
3,520,166

25.12 %
14,013,875

74.88%

10,300,600
9,232,016
2,435,520

38,306,558
21,405,628
4,378,039

-0-
44,531,319

94,452
130,684,132
11,143,824
2,621,612

116,918,696

r/
3,570,796

644,048,182
8,638,519

656,257,497
11,821,758
5,691,760

638,743,979

9,701,502
-0-

68,170,526
21,888,295

808
99,761,131
7,284,604

20,767,568
71,708,959

41
72

66,137,988

9,003,773
10,877,477
4,456,458

36,789,519
18,090,425
3,422,531

-0-
50,825,009

12,698
133,477,890

9,289,274
2,423,653

121,764,963

r/
-0-

158,017,953
-0-

158,017,953
326,669

1,167,324
156,523,960

38,061,253
3,640,696

119,230,661
17,477,927
7,601,621

186,012,158
7,243,134

21,355,656
157,413,368

40
70

67,992,435

2,146,078
3,971,363
1,578,468
1,730,608

79,568
1,329,154

10,835,239

699,638
1,084,489

631,220
528,524
18,181

244,131
3,206,183

22.83 %
14,041,422

77.17 %

10,798,097
9,736,900
1,897,155

31,824,936
17,133,568
3,519,951

-0-
42,845,253

14,155
117,770,015

7,624,458
1,819,311

108,326,246

r/
3,401,643

621,520,570
8,451,914

633,374,127
10,747,392
2,046,345

620,580,390

24,939,880
-0-

75,012,491
24,350,359

3,201
124,305,931
16,147,615
18,043,565
90,114,751

41
NA/
NA/


