

## Central Federal Order No. 32

**MARKET ADMINISTRATOR** 

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

**United States Department of Agriculture** 

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Dairy Programs

Agricultural Marketing Service

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

## CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR NOVEMBER 2013

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER	No.32 Statistical Summai	RY For November 2013	}				
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)							
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	November 2013	<b>О</b> стовек <b>2013</b>	November 2012				
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.85	\$1.03	-\$0.60				
Butterfat Price (LB)	1.6336	1.6638	2.0218				
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.6316	3.4107	3.7172				
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.3955	0.3852	0.4624				
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00093	0.00090	0.00101				
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	22.20	21.20	22.70				
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	20.76	20.56	18.81				
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	18.83	18.22	20.83				
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	20.52	20.17	18.66				
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	19.68	19.25	20.23				
MARKETING DATA			_				
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,092	2,858				
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION							
Percent Class I	34.02 %	34.44 %	49.23 %				
Percent Class II	8.73 %	9.26 %	14.19 %				
Percent Class III	49.99 %	50.62 %	18.24 %				
Percent Class IV	7.26 %	5.68 %	18.34 %				
Market Average Test of Producer Milk							
Butterfat	3.86 %	3.80 %	3.86 %				
Protein	3.27 %	3.22 %	3.22 %				
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.73 %	5.72 %				
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	206	216	197				
RECEIPTS							
Total Receipts Pooled	1,345,467,899	1,370,591,412	952,163,482				
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	48,181,997	36,716,752	22,413,001				
Less: Beginning Inventory	64,019,512	71,541,595	71,400,895				
Less: Overage	20,926	335,075	50,898				
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,241,245,464	1,261,997,990	858,298,688				
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+1.63 %	+44.62 %				
CLASSIUTILIZATION							
WHOLE MILK	89,855,600	90,531,351	85,371,467				
REDUCED FAT MILK	153,755,035	156,111,463	151,675,572				
Lowfat Milk	62,826,321	65,634,653	66,290,645				
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	64,346,495	66,360,172	67,773,970				
Buttermilk	3,097,448	2,807,522	2,932,472				
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	43,165,093	48,933,327	43,487,140				
Eggnog	3,370,258	1,176,608	3,711,411				
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	420,416,250	431,555,096	421,242,677				
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6,318,684	7,090,778	4,864,146				
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	40,362,089	42,131,217	47,163,540				
Excess Shrinkage	2,920,803	3,111,561	1,385,118				
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	470,017,826	483,888,652	474,655,481				
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	5,662,532	6,466,566	5,553,924				
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	42,131,217	42,795,730	46,505,160				
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	422,224,077	434,626,356	422,596,397				
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	4.75.07	+0.38 %	-0.09 %				
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.75 %	1.70 %	1.72 %				

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	November 2013	Остовек 2013	November 2012
FLUID CREAM	10,798,097	10,300,600	9,003,773
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	9,736,900	9,232,016	10,877,477
Yogurt	1,897,155	2,435,520	4,456,458
COTTAGE CHEESE	31,824,936	38,306,558	36,789,519
Frozen Desserts	17,133,568	21,405,628	18,090,425
Other Class II	3,519,951	4,378,039	3,422,531
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	42,845,253	44,531,319	50,825,009
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	14,155	94,452	12,698
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	117,770,015	130,684,132	133,477,890
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,624,458	11,143,824	9,289,274
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,819,311	2,621,612	2,423,653
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	108,326,246	116,918,696	121,764,963
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
Class III Products	r/	r/	<u>r</u> /
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,401,643	3,570,796	-0-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	621,520,570	644,048,182	158,017,953
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,451,914	8,638,519	-0-
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	633,374,127	656,257,497	158,017,953
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	10,747,392	11,821,758	326,669
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,046,345	5,691,760	1,167,324
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	620,580,390	638,743,979	156,523,960
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	04.000.000	0.704.500	00 004 050
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	24,939,880	9,701,502	38,061,253
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	3,640,696
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	75,012,491	68,170,526	119,230,661
ENDING INVENTORY	24,350,359	21,888,295	17,477,927
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	3,201	808	7,601,621
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	124,305,931	99,761,131	186,012,158
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,147,615	7,284,604	7,243,134
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	18,043,565	20,767,568	21,355,656
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	90,114,751	71,708,959	157,413,368
No. of Door Driving	44	41	40
No. of Pool Plants	41	72	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales		· -	70
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	66,137,988	67,992,435

	Percent Of	Novembe	<u> 2013</u>	% Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Novembe	<b>N</b> OVEMBER <b>2012</b>	
	TOTAL CLASS I ES ON ROUTES	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea		Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	21.37	2,141,428	853,759	+5.25	2,146,078	699,638	
REDUCED FAT MILK	36.57	3,890,271	1,234,897	+1.37	3,971,363	1,084,489	
Lowfat Milk	14.94	1,487,420	606,791	-5.23	1,578,468	631,220	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	∟ĸ 15.31	1,605,180	539,703	5.06	1,730,608	528,524	
BUTTERMILK	0.74	81,670	21,578	+5.63	79,568	18,181	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 11.07	1,287,740	263,438	-1.41	1,329,154	244,131	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,493,709	3,520,166	-0.20	10,835,239	3,206,183	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE I	DISPOSITIONS	74.88%	25.12 %		77.17 %	22.83 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		14,013,875			14.0	14,041,422	

Notes r/ R/ NA/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.